The Rights will expire on December 12, 2010.

Under certain circumstances, if an acquiring person
or group acquires 10% or more of the Company’s out-
standing common stock, an exercisable Right will entitle
its holder (other than the acquirer) to buy shares of com-
mon stock of the Company having a market value of two
times the exercise price of one Right. However, in lim-
ited circumstances approved by the outside directors of
the Board of Directors, a stockholder who enters into an
acceptable standstill agreement may acquire up to 20%
of the outstanding shares without triggering the Rights.
If an acquirer acquires at least 10%, but less than 50%,
of the Company’s common stock, the Board of Directors
may exchange each Right (other than those of the
acquirer) for one share of common stock per Right. In
addition, under certain circumstances, if the Company
is involved in a merger or other business combination
where it is not the surviving corporation, an exercisable
Right will entitle its holder to buy shares of common

42

Information regarding the income tax effects for
items of other comprehensive income/(loss) is as follows
(in millions):

Before-tax Tax benefit/ After-tax
amount (expense) amount

For the year ended
December 31, 1999:

Unrealized gains on
available-for-sale securities $ 12.0 $ (5.3) $ 6.7

Less: Reclassification
adjustments for losses
realized in net income (1.0) 0.4 (0.6)

Net unrealized gains on
available-for-sale securities 13.0 (5.7) 7.3

Foreign currency translation
adjustments (18.1) — (18.1)

Other comprehensive loss $ (5.1) $ (5.7) $ (10.8)

For the year ended
December 31, 2000:

Unrealized gains on
available-for-sale securities $193.0 $(75.8) $117.2

Less: Reclassification
adjustments for gains
realized in net income 30.0 (11.8) 18.2

Net unrealized gains on
available-for-sale securities 163.0 (64.0) 99.0

Foreign currency translation
adjustments (21.6) — (21.6)

Other comprehensive income $141.4 $(64.0) $ 77.4

For the year ended
December 31, 2001:

Unrealized losses on
available-for-sale securities $ (18.4) $ 7.0 $ (11.4)

Less: Reclassification
adjustments for losses
realized in net income (8.0) 3.3 (4.7)

Net unrealized losses on
available-for-sale securities (10.4) 3.7 (6.7)

Foreign currency translation
adjustments 0.4 — 0.4

Other comprehensive loss $ (10.0) $ 3.7 $ (6.3)

stock of the acquiring company having a market value of
two times the exercise price of one Right. The Company
may redeem the Rights at $0.00025 per Right at any
time prior to the public announcement that a 10%
position has been acquired.

Stock repurchase program
The Company has a stock repurchase program primarily
to reduce the dilutive effect of its employee stock option